# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 to amend the bond issue Act authorizing the bonds. Failure to so amend could mean that the State could not continue grants for water pollution abatement.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 235, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 235 of the private and special laws of 1963, as amended by section 2 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

The bonds shall be dated, shall mature at such time or times not exceeding 20 years from their date, and may be made redeemable before maturity, at the option of the Treasurer of State, at such price or prices and under such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Governor and Council prior to the issuance of the bonds, and shall bear interest at such rate or rates not exceeding 6% per year, as may be determined by the Treasurer of State.

Sec. 3. Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for election of Senators and Representatives, at the next general state-wide election to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall 'An Act Repealing the Interest on Unissued Bonds for Water Pollution Abatement,' as passed by the 104th Legislature in Special Session, be approved?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective May 9, 1970

## Chapter 251

AN ACT Making Supplemental Appropriations and Deductions for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1970 and June 30, 1971.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for the necessary expenditures of State Government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of State Government for

the next 2 fiscal years, ending June 30, 1970 and June 30, 1971, the following sums or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

It is the intent of the Legislature that the language in the preamble of chapter 197, private and special laws of 1969, shall also apply to this Act.

# GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND SECTION A

Department	1969-70		1970-71
Compact for Education			
All Other	\$		\$ 500
Provides funds for printing and miscellaneous expenses			
Debt Service—General Fund Bonds			
Interest on Bonded Debt All Other			100,000
Economic Development, Department of			
All Other	10,000		
Provides funds for Architectural drawings for Information Center, Kittery. Total cost of this project shall not exceed \$200,000.			
Finance and Administration			
Bureau of the Budget All Other	\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000
Provides funds for consultant services to continue Federal-State Cost Allocation Study			
Bureau of Public Improvements			
Property Management Division Personal Services All Other		(5)	13,000 15,000

Department		1969-7	0	1970-71	
Provides watchmen services and other expense caused by closing of Central Maine Sanatorium and Jefferson Camp.					
The Bureau of Public Improvements shall be authorized to dispose of Central Maine Sanatorium and Jefferson Camp with the approval of the Governor and Council.					
Health and Welfare					
Welfare Administration Older Americans Personal Services	(1)	9,000	(1)	9,000	
Provides funds to implement new amendments contained in the Older Americans Act.					
Homemaker Services Personal Services	(-11)		(-11)		
TOTAL SECTION A		\$ 29,000		\$147,500	
SECTION B					
APPROPRIATIONS FROM UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS OF					
GENERAL Legislative	FUND				
Legislative Expense All Other		\$ 30,000		\$ 10,000	
Provides funds for Pre-Legisla- tive Conference and funds to run Legislature					
University of Maine					
All Other				500,000	
Provides funds for admission of additional students					
Equipment For Auditorium—Fort Kent For Bailey Hall and Dining		56,000 118,000			
Room—Gorham Planning Funds		100,000			
TOTAL SECTION B — SURPLUS		\$304,000		\$510,000	

### SECTION C

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1541, sub-§ 12, additional. Section 1541 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 12, to read as follows:
- 12. Central data processing service. To establish and conduct central data processing and information services at the seat of government. Such services shall be available to all departments and agencies of government. The State Controller is empowered to make appropriate charges to those departments and agencies of government making use of the equipment, services, personnel and supplies of the central facility.

All departments and agencies shall consult with the State Controller regarding any data processing services. The State Controller may ask that a formal proposal be prepared. If funds are available, the State Controller may employ or engage such outside technical or professional personnel as may be necessary or appropriate.

- Sec. 2. Intent clause. It is the intent of the Legislature that the position count authorized for the Central Data Processing Center be 15 in 1969-70 and 18 in 1970-71 for which funds are already appropriated. Any additional personnel shall be requested from the next session of the Legislature.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. Appropriations from the General Fund are adjusted to carry out the purpose of section I as follows:

### Finance and Administration

Accounts and Control Personal Services All Other

Reduces thirteen count positions and adjust funds to be transferred to a Special Revenue Account established for the activities of a Data Processing Center.

### SECTION D

- P. & S. L., 1865, c. 532, § 4-E, repealed. Section 4-E of chapter 532 of the private and special laws of 1865, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1967, is repealed as follows:
- See. 4 E. Student tuition. The current proportionate difference in student tuition between the present University of Maine and the present state colleges shall be maintained through the academic year 1971-1972.